Program ol
d Department of the Environment
ashington Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21230

~ RE: RESPONSE TO MARCH 2011 M'DE COMMENTS, PHASE Ill REPORT :
o CHESAPEAKE TERRACE RUBBLE, ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

LANDFILL PERMIT APPLICATION (1993-WRF-0225)

Dear Ms. Hynson:

I On behalf of National Waste Managers Inc. (NWM), Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) is pleased to subn&' ‘..~
this letter and the attached revisions to the Phase Ill Report for the proposed Chesapeake Terrace
: Rubble Landfill (Application 1993-WRF-0225) located in Anne Arundel County, Maryland. This letter an
l the attached revisions are submitted in response to the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE)
comment letter, dated March 4, 2011, to the Phase Il Report, and subsequent discussions and meeting
between NWM, the project team, and MDE. Upon concurrence that these revisions adequately address

l your comments, a complete re-submission of the Phase Ill Report will be provided to MDE. g
As indicated in Golder's letter of January 4, 2012, NWM requested Golder to assume the role of the lead i
designer and primary point of contact for the project team. This change was precipitated by the
' retirement of Mr. Michael Armstrong from Century Engineers, who had been the lead landfill designer :
since the inception of the project, and Golder's experience with landfill design and permitting in Maryland.

The complete list of the project team and their corresponding roles is as follows:

B = Consultant ... . .| <% 7 Point.of Contact:l itk apidi il Rolet R
] Golder Associates Ms. Veronica Foster, P.E. Lead Landfill Design/Coordination
e Century Engineers Mr. George Lambros Landfill Design Support
Hardin Kight Associates Ms. Steve Kight, P.E. Geotechnical Design
_CC Johnson & Malhotra Mr. Donald Koch, P.E. Hydrogeology
Mark Schultz Associates Mr. Mark Schultz Geology and Hydrogeol

- T_he response to o_aach MDE comment from the March 2, 2011 was developed by the team fe‘p
was responsible for the particular aspect of the design addressed by the comment.

COMMENTS

e permit drawings have been modified as discussed
5, 2011, and subsequent conversations between Golde

include the following: :




e of Golder's review of these drawings, further revisions w
of the Drawings, as follows:

B Details were assigned unique reference numbers (e.g., Detail 1/16 is
Drawing 16) to enable cross references to details on plan view drawings

B Grading for the perimeter channel, perimeter road, and transitions to existin
made consistent on plan view drawings, eliminating conflicts in grading contour

M Sedimentation basin grading has been provided on all plan view drawings in whi
basins are shown for consistency; .

B Grading shown on previous Sheets 7/8 and 14/15 were identical, with little differe!
between the sheets. The grading within the cells on Drawings 14 and 15 was modified |
show top of protective cover grading contours;

B The riprap downchutes designed for installation atop the 2-foot thick closure cap have
been replaced with reno-mattress lined downchutes, underlain by a nonwoven geotextile
separation layer, a 12-inch thick layer of cover soil and the closure cap geosynthetic
components; ,

B The low permeability, soil secondary containment liner specified in the Leachate Storage
Tank areas was replaced by a 12-inch thick layer of stone, underlain by a cushion
geotextile and a 60-mil high density polyethylene (HDPE) geomembrane as the barrier

layer; and,
W A legend has been provided on each plan view drawing where none was previously
provided. f
As a result of the foregoing modifications, the Phase Ill Report Permit Drawings are no longer identical to
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control drawing package approved by AASCD, as submitted to the M 3
_ under May 10, 2010 cover letter. Further design changes included in this submission may require
E submission to AASCD for approval. ‘

As discussed with MDE, the updated drawings are being provided with this letter for your review. F

your convenience, the drawings are being provided in half-scale prints for ease of review.

drawings will be provided with the final submission of the Phase Il Report, once all the prop
- responses have been accepted by the MDE. : ;

~ While compiling this response to comment letter, the project team took the opportunity to
. other components of the Phase Ill Report and offer the following supplemental informatio

M Technical Specification 02612 for reinforced concrete pipe for
' - - conveyance piping has been added to Section 14, and is provided in .

"3
Specification 02615 for high density polye
Ppiping has been added to Section 14, and
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e er to previous response to con
9 and July 28, 2010. For your eas
sponses are in italics font.

iment No 1: Response to Comment No. 16 failed to explain in detail th
~ Please clarify the number of working faces to be active at any given time and

~ working face. It is unclear in Paragraph 2 of your response whether there will b
working face at a time. Also refer to Section 12.7.7 Filling Operations Paragraph 5,
that your information coincides with our comment #16.

Response to Comment No. 1 (prepared by Golder): There appears to be a disparity in the use of the t
“working face”. MDE appears to be using the term to indicate the area being worked on any given day
' while the design team has used the term to reference “disturbed, active areas.” While only one working
face is expected to be in use on any given day, there may be multiple locations where filling could occur
on a rotating basis, and the “working face” may shift between these locations depending upon weather
and filling conditions. For example, Working Face A may be the location for landfilling on Day 1, while the
next day the operation may move to a position closer to the edge of the cell due to inclement weather,
making access to Working Face A difficult. As the access to Working Face A improves, the landfilling
i operation would return to Working Face A. This scenario represents normal landfill operation activities at

many landfills throughout Maryland and the United States.

Section 12.7.7 of the Operations Plan, has been revised to reflect MDE's use of the term “working face.”
The revised pages of Section 12 with these revisions are provided in Attachment 1 to this letter. s v o

Comment No. 2a: Starting with the 2" sentence; “However, you did not address the side slope
liner stability pore pressure that may be created due to perched water removal from sandy silt
soils behind and under the proposed clay dam and side slopes of the landfill.”

Response to Comment No. 2a (prepared by Hardin-Kight): The side slope dam-liner will be constructed R
using compacted clays that are indigenous to the site. While the liner/dam materials will be constructed 21
at a moisture content that will be somewhat above the optimum for compaction in order to achieve the £
desired permeability characteristics, the soils will not be saturated. Fill that is compacted to the specified
requirements established, based on conventional moisture density zone designations, will be roughly 80%
to 90% saturated. The pore pressure does not exist in the unsaturated fill soils. There is no impact on
the side slope liner stability from the perched water withdrawal during the liner construction and landfill

operations.

t Comment 2b: Starting with the 4" sentence: “The Department has commented numerous times
é that the Phase Ill Report must address in detail the clay dam design and the integrity of the landfill
for short and long term conditions, taking into account continued landfill construction activit
by heavy equipment and landfill operations that can equally produce liquefaction in the sandy
soils. These activities were not included in the design justification.”

e fo Comment 2b (prepared by Hardin-Kight and Golder): Liquefaction is not likely du
‘hard nature of the underlying clays and the very dense nature of the sands. The slope stabilit)
into consideration the strength of the soils — the native undisturbed clays, silty ;
clay dam-liner, and a surcharge to account for the construction activity.
stability is satisfactory. The soils in, and immediately behind, the d
the landfill operation because of the presence of the underdrain.
without controlling the perched water. By necessity,
the construction of the dam-liner. Th




has been performed by Golder Associate :
soils engineering principles, the composition of e

ndy silt and silty sands), the density at which it is present, and
is area by the permanent underdrain, this material is not characterizec
on. A description of this evaluation as well as the results are being added
se Ill Report. The revised pages of Section 9 and the liquefaction evaluati

chment 2 to this letter.

' Comment No. 3i: “Evaluate hydraulic gradient factors on void ratio, total stress caused by
water pressure due to perched water withdrawal in the soil mass below the clay dam, and eval
primary, secondary and end settlement conditions within the drained soils by sho
incremental stage void settlement analysis that could result for the landfill”

Response to Comment 3i (prepared by Hardin-Kight): The perched water withdrawal will not result in low
water (negative) pore pressure or subsequent settlement of the very dense silty sands. The withdrawal of
the perched water imposes no different effect than the cessation of the perched water during natural
cyclic dry periods when the seasonal perched water level decreases several feet naturally. Settlement
analyses were conducted based on field and laboratory testing. Undisturbed samples of the sands were
obtained and tested for density and moisture content. Flat plate dilatometer soundings were made and a -
settlement analysis was conducted based on the field data. In addition, the settlement was analyzed e
using elastic theory (Hooke's Law). Both analyses were conducted using saturated and drained E
conditions, simulating the occurrence of a rapid drawdown of the perched water level. The details of the

analyses are included in the Hardin Kight Associates, Inc., report dated January 27, 2012 (Attachment 4). .
Based on the analyses, there will be negligible impact on the condition of the dense natural sands and no

impact on the compacted dam-liner.

Comment 3ii: Evaluate shear strength of the different materials of the soils under the side slope of s
the clay dam from top to bottom at different points incrementally; e
"

Response to Comment 3ii (prepared by Hardin-Kight): The strength parameters for each layer are shown tﬁ
on the slope stability analysis. Hardin-Kight has obtained two undisturbed soil samples of the native sand ol
stratum material located beneath the proposed clay-dam elevation.  Testing of these samples g |
demonstrates that the assumed in-place density of this material in previous slope stability analyses was .
consistent with the actual material properties. These testing results are provided in Attachment 4 to this

letter.

Comment 3iii; Evaluate slope stability including the unit weights and shear strength of the
materials within and under the clay dam where pore pressure voids may be caused by liquid
removal;

: Resm_nse to Cpmmfant 3iii_(prepared by Hardin-Kight): The unit weights and shear strengths «
‘ tengls are given in the slope stability analyses. We understand that the MDE concern here
otential for settlement that could be due to the decrease in the water level by the perc

s and presumably induce settlement. However, it has been well documented that lov

in dense sand will not produce significant settlement. Quoting from Enginee

and Thornburn, 2 Edition, 1973, “A single increase in effective pressure

I e significant settlement because even a loose sand is rels

emely loose, so that its structure will actually collapse

: | underdrain system will lower the
" o 3
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performed a settlement analysis of the undeﬂylng sandy stra
ained” and “undrained” conditions, with the maximum filling grades.
ement of this area under either condition is negllgible A descnptlon of th

ovember 1 6, 201 1, are provided in Attachments 3 and 4, respectively, to this letter. :

Comment 3iv: Evaluate external loading factors such as vehicles and heavy landfill ¢
equipment operation;

Response to Comment 3iv_(prepared by Hardin-Kight): The construction equipment will i

substantial compactive effort during the construction of the clay dam—liner. ~Compression o
underlying very dense sands will be minimal and will be complete following the dam-liner construct
, ! The underlying soils will have the entire dam-liner as a buffer during the landfill operations. The vibre
| associated with landfill operations will be less than the vibrations associated with the clay dam-
construction. The compaction during the liner construction will assure the satisfactory condition of the S
liner during the landfill operations. Lo

Hardin Kight has performed further slope stability analyses for the proposed landfill, considering the
stability of the excavated slope during construction and after completion of filling. A description of this
evaluation has been added to Section 9. The revised pages of Section 9 and the analyses, dated .
January 27, 2012, are provided in Attachments 3 and 5, respectively, 5 to this letter.

Comment 3v: Evaluate the bottom containment system such as liner and geotextile shear strength
on the top of the side slope of the clay dam.

Response to Comment 3v (Qregared by Golder): The liner system consists of the following layers, from
top to bottom:

W 2-foot thick layer of drainage/protective leyer;

M 14 ounce per square yard (0z./s.y.) (minimum) nonwoven geotextile as a cushion layer;
W 60-mil textured high density po.yethylene (HDPE) geomembrane; and,
| |

2-foot thick prepared subbase with a maximum permeability of 1.0 x 10°° centimeter per
second (cm/sec), or clay dam, depending upon the location. 418

‘z'he geomembrane with be located directly atop the clay dam, which WIII be overlain by the ge
the overlying drainage/protective layer. Example interface shear strength test results from

‘echnical soils testing laboratory is included with this letter as Attachment
monstrates that the values considered in the liner system stability evaluation are cons
bserved in similar liner systems at other landfill sites. From this testing, the
terfaces is as follows:




ity assurance engineer for cell an
alues required in the project speci

; putations.
~ Comment 3vi: Determine the properties of all materials and layérs"tha
~ assess the overall stability of the landfill. : Y

Response to Comment 3vi (prepared by Hardin-Kight): Please refer to the~res,

above.

Comment No. 4: Drawing No. 16 of 68, Clay Dam Detail failed to show whether the dra
water would be daylighted or drained into deeper groundwater and address
plugging the perched water pipe on the downgradient monitoring wells.

Response to Comment 4 (prepared by Century Engineers): The perched water drain is dayligh

impoundments on the floor of the excavation. As the cell construction progresses, the perc
drain will be extended around the excavation behind the clay dam as noted on Drawing 8. After al
cells have been constructed, the perched water drain will be daylighted using a 1 2-inch diameter SD.
. HDPE pipe to an existing area outside the limits of the landfill. The layout and profile of the perched
underdrain are provided on new Drawing 36. i i

Comment No. 5: Drawing 2 of 68 shows the overall site map with two optional access roads a
one assumed access road. As you are aware, Anne Arundel County is only allowing one acce
road for this facility. If you choose the “assumed access road”, the road will cross a hiker/bikel
trail called Bragers Road. Please explain in detail how you propose to manage this crossing.

Response to Comment 5 (prepared by Century Engineers): The assumed access road is an at-grade
crossing with the hiker/biker trail (Bragers Road). The sanitary landfill vehicles will be managed by traffic
signs (i.e., stop signs, speed signs) at the crossing in both directions. :

Comment No. 6: Drawing 3 of 68 — detail shows a “WQv Facility Plan”, but it does not define W

Response to Comment 6 (prepared by Golder): WQv is an acronym which stands for water quali
volume. Water quality volume is a basic requirement of Maryland Stormwater Management La
documented in the Maryland Stormwater Management Design Manual, Section 2.1. The deﬁni{ian

WQv has been added to Drawing 3.

Commeht No. 7: Drawing 4 of 68 presents a drawing labeled “Future 5,000 s.f. mai
building and office”. For clarification, please add a note stating “See construction no

this label”.

Response to Comment 7 (prepared by Golder): “See construction note #3” has been add

as requested. :

mment No. 8: Drawing 4 of 68 — General note #9 explains the operatior
e stated “landfill operator shall pump water from cleanout to tank
. Please explain how the water will be pumped to Basin No. 3.

Any liquid coming in contact with waste i:

2

ater pond, leachate cannﬁ?t be dispos
: AT S .
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13 of 68 presents a detai

ad of “Section 1-1”.

 to Comment 9 (prepared by Golder): Storage Facility No. 1 detz
tion A-A”; while Storage Facility No. 2 detail has been revised to show “
ese sections have been also revised on Drawing 11.

"
v

. Comment No. 10: Drawing 17 of 68 and Drawing 18 of 68: detail “Sump to Pump House !
: A” shows a 14 oz/s.y. non-woven geotextile partially on top of the No. 5 stone in the sun
- geotextile only extends 2 feet from the toe of the slope. Please give your reaso
extending the geotextile over the entire sump area. Also, below the 24-inch solid wall
: carrier pipe, there are two 14 oz/s.y. non-woven geotextile; please explain the purpose o

' woven geotextile on top of each other. The same comment will apply for Drawing 19 of 68
“Initial Rubble Waste Lift Section A-A.” ¥

Response to Comment 10 (prepared by Golder): In response to MDE’s May 11, 2010 letter, the sar;7

detajl was revised. As a result of this review, the geocomposite drainage layer material which w.
depicted as wrapping around the 24-inch diameter HDPE perforated pump riser pipe (see plan vie
drawings) on the 2009 version of the drawings was removed. :

To reduce the potential for the perforations in the riser pipe to clog, the cell sump will be backfilled with
No. 5 stone. A second layer of 14 0z./s.y. nonwoven geotextile is provided as additional cushion between
the No. 5 stone and the geomembrane to protect the geomembrane from puncture. Since a significant =
amount of the 14 oz/s.y. material will be utilized for liner construction, it is more cost effective to use S
double layer of this material rather than buying a very small amount of heavier material for the sump area
only. There is no need for extending this second layer of geotextile up the slope. k

The line types for the nonwoven geotextile and the 12-mil temporary polyethylene liner on Drawing 17 are
not sufficiently clear to distinguish these materials. Golder believes that this line type similarity
contributing to confusion regarding this detail. Two distinctly different line types have been assigned
these materials to clarify where the geotextile and the temporary liner are proposed.

Comment No. 11: Please add a note on drawings 49 of 68 and 50 of 68 that says “the final ca
the landfill will be graded to a minimum 4% slope to ensure proper drainage”.

Response to Comment 11 (prepared by Golder): A note stating that the “The minimum and m

slopes of the final cap are 4 percent and 33 percent, respectively, to promote positive drainage”
added to Drawings 26 and 27, as requested. :

Ay

Comment No. 12: Section 6.4, Residential Well Monitoring states “the landfil

itigation measures at its expense if unreasonable impacts are determined
onable is vague; please revise wording and clearly state in deta
ces the residents will get a replacement drinking water supply.




nitoring wells (existing and proposed) will be
g takes place. Quarterly water level measurements

A”ﬁ_] .

' Wate_r levels in the residential wells will be monitored in accordance with the proto
Segtzon 16, Appendix C. Eight potentially impacted wells are identified and the circu
which mitigation measures will be provided are described.

‘ Appendix C, VI.A. (Response Criteria) now states: “The landfill will provide relief for neighbors
the following criteria:

B A hydraulic connection between the residential well and the landfill has lieéﬁfg,
- demonstrated as described above in section IV(E). : 4

W The well is not capable of meeting either daily or cycle demand previously determined for
each well.

B The water level in the well is below the drought water level as determined during the
baseline period. For inaccessible wells (e.g. buried wells), relief will be provided if there
is evidence of drawdown in onsite monitoring wells or nearby residential wells and the
well is unable to meet daily needs.”

We have deleted from Section 16 the provision that mitigation will not be provided until the landfill reac.
the south comer of the landfill. These revisions are reflected in Section 16 included in Attachment

this letter.

A copy of Section 16, Appendix C has also been provided to the MDE’s Water Management
Administration (WMA). The WMA requires a Groundwater Appropriation Permit for the perimeter d
The WMA also requires a Surface Water Appropriation Permit for surface water that enters the cells ar.

is then pumped out.

The WMA has completed their review of the NWM water appropriaticn permit applications and f
them to be complete. In November 2011, the WMA instructed NWM to notify adjacent property ow.
the water appropriation requests. The WMA subsequently advertised a notice of opportunity for a
hearing for the permit applications. :

ent No. 13: Section 12.6.3, page 12-8 describes inclement weather cond t
specify emergency closures and employee safety during an emergency event.
in Section 12-Appendix C doesn't address this situation.

it 13 (prepared by Golder): Section 12.6 of this docum
s events, including inclement weather. Narrative regardin
weather events has been added as new ra




ent:fymg noise lssues with muﬁler fitted equipment The Ioca ,
the proposed cell development sequence and ma/ntenance of vegetated

- 'anager may take to address noise exceeding state restrictions at the property boundary. Th
are included in Attachment 1 to this letter.

Comment No. 15: Section 12.7.7, last paragraph on page 12-12 describes fabric-
alternative daily cover information. It is not clear if you are proposing to use this alternate d
cover instead of soil; please clarify. There is also manufacturer's information provided on altern 3
r daily covers in Appendix E. If you propose to use a specific alternative daily cover material, please

indicate which one and address how the material satisfies the requirements that it will perform as well
as soil cover.

Response to Comment 15 (prepared by Golder): It had been previously indicated that these materials would
be proposed for MDE review and approval prior to their use, but were intentionally not included in the 2009
submission. However, Comment 18 of your letter dated January 14, 2010 required the inclusion of a discussion
about alternative daily cover materials and demonstration of their compliance with the requirements. The
requested information was included in Appendix E, with narrative specifically explaining the common
acceptance of these materials. Additional language has been added fto this section under new Section 12. 78
“Alternate Daily Cover Materials.” These revisions are included in Attachment 1 to this letter.

Comment No. 16: Paragraph 3 on page 12-26 of Section 12.13 mentions that the delivery of L
waste will be categorized and measured by the owner. Please explain what you mean by the term |
"measured,” and where and how the waste will be "measured.” Will this be performed by the
actual owner or will it be performed by an operator?

Response to Comment 16 (prepared by Golder): Additional language has been added to Section

12.13 to clarify how the waste coming into the landfill will be measured. These revisions are
included in Attachment 1 to this letter.

| Comment No. 17: Please address the following comments for Section 15 regarding the Closure
Plan:

i. Include a section on vegetation of the cover system including mulching and seedi
Temporary and permanent seeding must comply with Anne Arundel Soil Conservat
District details and specifications for vegetative establishment;

ii. Explain how you will protect the integrity of the geomembrane cap from vegetative
penetration; ;

iii. Include a section on Construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control, which sh

~ detailed information regarding cover system material, field testing, ins
‘ mﬁﬂcatlon'




. 9
. ! the Technical Specification 02936, lncluded in
e specified seed mixture was included in the Soil Erosion and S
already been approved by Anne Arundel Soil Conservatlon Dlstnct

,,bacause the County’s standards do not address this type of application. As such, lt is not. ap,
to stipulate that the seed must comply with AASCD’s standards. This permit will require ren
AASCD every five years, including review of the proposed seed mixture.

ii.  The seed mixture specified in Technical Specification 02936 for the final cover at this site is com
of species which typically do not have a root depth more than 18 inches, which is less than the .
depth of the soil cover over the geomembrane. As such, the shallow root depth alone should addras& s
concerns about intrusion in the geosynthetic components of the final cover. Additionally, the ‘{’*
geomembrane is protected from damage due to any overlying materials by the installation of a double- "
side geocomposite drainage layer and 24-inches of cover soil and topsoil.

iii. Detailed information regarding the construction quality assurance and quality control requirements for
the cover system materials, field testing, inspection and certification are outlined in the Construction
Quality Assurance (CQA) Plan, included in Section 13, and the Technical Specifications, included in
Section 14, of the Phase Il Report already provided to MDE. A reference to the Technical
Specifications and the CQA plan has been added to Sections 15.1.1 and 15.1.8 of the Closure/Post-
Closure Plan. s |

iv. The requested statement has been added to Section 15.1.8 of the report. This revision is included in - |
Attachment 8 to this letter. RF

V. The requested statement has been added to Section 15.1.8 of the report. This revision is included in . 8 ]
Attachment 8 to this letter. .

Comment No. 18: Please address the following comments for Section 15 regarding the Post-Closure
plan:

i. Section 15.2.4, doesn't include detailed information on the Inspection Plan regarding leachate
tanks and tank levels. Please provide this information;

ii. Explain in more detail the leachate system repairs, as well as monitoring and inspections of
the leachate collection system during post-closure care; and,

jii. Clearly define the post-closure time period and potential extension of this time frame.

~ Response to Comment 18 (prepared by Golder): The following responses are offered: *

i. A new Section 15.2.3.2 addressing this issue has been added, and subsequent rep
sections have been renumbered to accommodate this addition. This revision is includec
Aftachment 8 to this letter.
| new Section 15.2.3.1 addressing this issue has been added, and subseqt e
have been renumbered to accommodate this addition. This revi

8 to this letter.
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ting. This

Comment No. 21: Section 16 — the groundwater contours in Appendix D for Areas A, TA, :
are very similar to Figures 7, 14, and 17 of the Phase Il Addendum Report dated Dec
2004, which depict highest predicted groundwater elevation. Recently taken water levels :
have been used in the Appendix D figure. If the contours depicted are the 2004 highest pred
water levels, please revise the map with current contours. In addition, please include
locations of wells and corresponding water levels on the groundwater contour map as previot
done in the Phase Il report.

Response to Comment 21: See response after Comment 24.

Comment No. 22: Appendix D of Section 16 should be divided into separate groundwater contour
maps for each aquifer beneath the site if the confined aquifer underlying Area B is hydraulically
unrelated to the other aquifers present. One of the contour maps should also depict the perched
aquifer water levels. y

Response to Comment 22: See response after Comment 24.

Comment No. 23: Do groundwater contours shown in Section 16, Appendix D across Area TA
correspond to the perched or confined aquifer? Plate 6 of the Phase Il Addendum dated
December 5, 2003, shows perched groundwater elevations ranging from 95 to 115 feet acro:

Areas B and TA. The report states a portion of Area TA is underlain by clay and perc :
conditions exist. If the contours are from the confined aquifer, please explain why water lev
decline approximately 40 feet in Area B, but only 5 to 10 feet in Area TA adjacent to Area B.

Response to Comment 23: See response after Comment 24.

- Comment No. 24: Does the hydrologic divide depicted in Appendix D of Section 16 pertain
- shallow perched aquifer? Plate 5 of the Phase Il Report dated December 5, 2003 sho
- extending beneath Area TA. If clay is present under Areas B and TA, would

~ hydrologic divide relate to the extent of the clay and not the divide that is depicted?




; TA — Semiconfined Gr
: c one on August 5, 2011; and, : e
B Hydrogeologic Area TB — Potentiometric Surface in Water-Bear
August 5, 2011. o e
llowing wording has been added to the groundwater monitoring plan (Sectio

" “The current observation well network will be maintained until such time that they need tc

landfill construction. Quarterly water level measurements made in these wells and
monitoring wells will be used to generate potentiometric surface contours before, during, an;
construction.”

This revision is included in Attachment 7 to this letter. .

Comment No. 25: Groundwater highs typically mirror topographic highs. The Appendix
Section 16 figure shows topographic contours of 190 feet southeast of Area B. The topogra
contours near the hydrogeologic high range from 100 to 130 feet. Please explain why
hydrogeologic divide is distinct from the topographic high.

Response to Comment 25 (prepared by Mark Schultz Associates): Groundwater highs will gent

mirror topographic highs in a homogeneous isotropic unconfined aquifer; however, this is not the ca

Area B. Dirillers logs for domestic wells located on the topographic highs southeast of Area B sho
presence of clay units near land surface that restrict the infiltration of precipitation to the groundwate
system. The first aquifer encountered is the permeable, but thin, perched water table aquifer that overlies
the massive clay unit that underlies all of Area B. The result is a potentiometric surface in the pe )
zone that mirrors the clay surface rather than the topography. The potentiometric surface in the a

. below the clay is about 50-feet lower than the potentiometric surface in the perched zone overlying
clay. Tehre is no change to Section 16 included in Attachment 7 as a result of this comment.

Comment No. 26: Groundwater wells were sampled in November 2004 and results were subm
in the Phase Il Addendum dated December 22, 2004. However, a minimum of four roun
~ sampling are required to fully characterize background conditions. These additional rount
sampling must be submitted to the Department. )

sponse to Comment 26 (prepared by Mark Schultz Associates): An extensive network
 wells is proposed for the landfill. Considerable road construction will be required to access th

 As discussed at the meeting with MDE on July 14, 2011, the following wording has been ir

e ﬁaetion 16.1 of the groundwater monitoring plan: ' :
0, oposed permanent monitoring wells for the landfill will be used to establish b
~ The permanent wells will be installed after issuance of the permit for |
ipled a minimum of four quarters to establish a statistically
new, it may take more than four quarters for parame
1 in the landfill until a stable statistically-v

-,




n IV “Appendix D” changed to “Appendix B”
n VI “Appendix E” changed to “Appendix C”
tion VII “Appendix F” changed to “Appendix D"

, éﬁyg to the size of Section 17, re-submission of these very minor revisions will be
Y _zgntlre document is re-submitted, after MDE approves the responses included in this lettel

Comment No. 28: Section 17, Section 111(G) of the stormwater management/sedim
report contains small pond approval letters from Anne Arundel Soil Conservat
(AASCD). These letters state that the approval will become “null and void if the cons
under the approval has not begun one year from date of approval....” The approval was ¢
12-2010. Please note if the landfill is not constructed according to the AASCD approval, you
resubmit the plans to AASCD and get approval again prior to start of construction. A copy of t
approved letter must then be submitted to the department.

Response to Comment 28 (prepared by Century Engineers): This letter is signed by the owner, but
not approved. It should be approved at the time of permit issuance. Also, AASCD, Jim Stei

advised that the drawings as approved have a five-year approval period from April 2010 to April
However, any changes made to the drawings prior to a permit would require a revised approval.
permit for construction will be obtained through MDE. :

CONCLUSION

As discussed with MDE, the updated drawings are being provided with this letter, for your revie
However, only excerpts of the Phase Ill Report which were revised as a result of these responses
being submitted to MDE for review with this letter. Once MDE is satisfied that these outstanding is:
have been resolved and no new issues are raised by MDE, the Final Phase Il Report will b
submitted, in its entirety, in anticipation of the public comment period. The drawing references
entire document will be revised in that submission, in light of the changes to the drawing pack
described above.

- We trust that these responses to address your comments. If you wish to discuss any c
~ further, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Fleischman at 301-495-1520 or Ms. Foster




.&%Iztcula‘ung Concrete Mats

¥ 0 - Monitoring Well Abandonment
02140 - Construction Dewatering

02150 - Shoring and Bracing

02220 - Excavation

02221 - Waste Excavation and Disposal

02223 - Structural/General Fill and Intermediate Cover

02224 —Subbase and Clay Dam

02231 - Drainage System

02232 - Leachate Drainage Layer

02233 - Coarse Aggregate

02234 - Protective Cover

02271 - Stone Riprap

02402 - Liquids Handling and Disposal

02418 - Geocomposite Drainage Net

02595 - Geotextile

02597 — High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Geomembrane .

02598 - Linear Low Density Polyethylene (LLDPE) Geomembrane

02607 — Air Release and Check Valve Vaults .

02612 - Reinforced Concrete Pipe

02615 - HDPE Pipe
02650 - Leachate Collection System (LCS)

02652 - Leachate StergaeStorage Facilities
02936 - Seeding _
03100 - Concrete Formwork
03200 - Concrete Reinforcement
03300 - Cast-In-Place Concrete
15250 - Leachate Pump House
‘ 50 - Basic Electrical Requlrements
















